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60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act'

To Whom It May Concern:

This Notice of Violation (the “Notice”) is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with

California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).

Brodsky Smith represents Ema Bell (“Bell”), a citizen of the State of California acting in the
interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals from use of consumer
products sold in California and to improve human health and the environment by reducing hazardous

substances.

With respect to the Product herein, Bell has identified a violation of California’s Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65) codified at Cal. Health & Safety Code §
25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged Violator(s) failed to

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this Notice are identified in the
attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




provide a clear and reasonable health hazard warning in connection with the sale or use of the Product in
California. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer
without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without proper warnings
regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the Listed Chemical resulting from use of the Product, California
citizens lack the information necessary to make informed decisions on whether and/or how to eliminate (or
reduce) the risk of exposure to the Listed Chemical from the reasonably foreseeable use of the Product.

I. DESCRIPTION OF THE VIOLATION

1. Enforcer: Ema Bell, 222 S. Figueroa St. Apt. 1212, Los Angeles, CA 90012-2581; (Ph) 424-
332-3817.

2. Alleged Violator(s): The Original Lemon Wrap Inc.; Bath & Body Works, Inc.; Bath & Body
Works Brand Management, Inc.; Bath & Body Works Direct, Inc.; Bath & Body Works, LLC

3. Time Period of Exposure: Violations have been occurring since at least January 24, 2024
and are continuing to this day.

4. Listed Chemical: Diethanolamine (DEA) is listed under Proposition 65 as a chemical known
to the State to cause cancer.

5. Product:

Product? Non- Exclusive Examples of the Product
Shave Gel Essentials for Men Shave Gel with Aloe & Witch Hazel
UPCH# 0667558689301
Shower Gel Bath & Body Works Champagne Toast Shower Gel
UPCH# 0667558218853

6. Description of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this Notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the Product. The primary route of
exposure to the Listed Chemical is through dermal exposure. Some amount of exposure
through ingestion can occur by touching the Product with subsequent touching of the user’s
hand to mouth. No clear and reasonable warning is provided with the Products regarding the
health hazards of exposure to the Listed Chemical.

II. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For the Violators’ reference, enclosed is a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” that has been
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”). For more information
concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, contact OEHHA at 916.445.6900.

2 The specifically identified example of the Product in this Notice is to assist the recipients’ investigation
of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures to the Listed Chemical from other items
within the definition of Products. This example is not intended to be an exhaustive or comprehensive
identification of each specific offending Product. It is Bell’s position that the alleged Violators are
obligated to conduct a good faith investigation into other Products that may have been manufactured,
distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within the alleged Violators’ custody or control) during the
relevant period to ensure that requisite health hazard warnings were and are provided to California citizens
prior to purchase and use.



III. RESOLUTION OF THE CLAIMS

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, Brodsky Smith intends to file a citizen
enforcement lawsuit on behalf of Bell against the alleged Violator(s) unless such Violator(s) agree in a
binding written agreement to: (1) recall Products already sold; (2) provide Proposition 65 compliant
exposure warnings for Products sold in the future or reformulate the Products to eliminate exposures to the
Listed Chemical; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in Health &
Safety Code § 25249.7(b). Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and the desire to have
these violations of California law quickly rectified, Bell is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
the claims in this Notice without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Bell has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this Notice. Please direct ali

communications regarding this Notice to my attention at Brodsky Smith, 9595 Wilshire Blvd., Ste.
900, Beverly Hills, CA 90212, (877) 534-2590, esmith@brodskysmith.com.

Sincerely,

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

M

)]
3

“

&)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Ema Bell.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. [ understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: January 24, 2024 9 3

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Ema Bell



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that

the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 805, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. [ am employed

in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On January 24, 2024 1 served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health
& Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery

by Certified Mail:

President/CEQ

The Original Lemon Wrap Inc.
c/o Joanne Manak

10209 Plano Road, Suite 102
Dallas, TX 75238

President/CEO

The Original Lemon Wrap Inc.
918 Via Sonoma

Mesquite, TX 75150

President/CEO

The Original Lemon Wrap Inc.
1734 W. Bruton Road
Mesquite, TX 75180-1119

President/CEO

Bath & Body Works, Inc.

c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

President/CEO

Bath & Body Works Brand Management, Inc.

c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

President/CEO

Bath & Body Works Direct, Inc.

c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801 Wilmington, DE 19801
Member/Manager

Bath & Body Works, LLC

c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

On January 24, 2024 I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health

& Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed January 24, 2024, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smith



L 1o rigiorable Nancy O'Malley (Tive Bomasile Toi Vevier Safzar Flonaeable Anns Macie Schubert

fvemeds County District Atoormey Sy foaguie Cawacy Diusvigt Atdmoey acrimenty County Disteict Attorney
7776 Dakport Street, Suite 650 232 8. Behdr Avgisire, Bogm 207 D1 G Street
0 . CA 94621 Staakten, € #5002 o, CA 93814

oisaudn. g

GERY.O

B ROV @acs : g
hs Honotable Allison Haley fThe Honorable Sumner Stephan
Naga County District Attorney Busta ian Diggo County District Adtocusy
{1127 Fixst St Suite C 0! Ocean Steest P00 West Broadway
Naps, CA 94559 Sunty Cruz, CA 95060 Ban Diggo, CA 92101
CEPD@countyotinaps. ocg ProgiSDA@hantienmeounty us SanDiegoDAPwp63@sdods.org
he Hororable Jaft W Reisig Latimer, Program Coordinator  [Mack Ankeorn, Deputy City Attorey
alo County District Alttorney ikassen County ity of San Diego
301 Second Street S Lassen Stirset 1200 Third Averue

i CA 96130 Sao Disgo, CA 92101
1 . pan 3”_‘1‘3 % a0é; @.-: anch 820,20V
Christopher Dafboy,

Dupaty Disirict Aftommey
Banta Barbara County
1112 Santa Barbara Streat
WBanta Barbara, CA 93101
i"s;m;f{_, senia-barbarm.ca.us
Rialerie Lopew, Deputy City Attomey

RS Cﬂ,—n!&&y Disinict Altorney (Cifiee of the City Attomey
831 Mountain Ranch Road 390 Market Strest, 7 Flour
- @an Frageisco, CA 94102
alerie, Lopoa@letoisyaity org
: Jesmnine M Fasioni
Bepugy District Attorney Beputy Distriel Atlomey
@ Luig Obispo Couuty Moaterey County
Cemnty Govt Centor Amnex, 4" Floor  [1200 Aguajito Road

=ap Francisco District Atiorney's Office
30 Rhode [sland Street

{10

| Hclmmb]eGregory D Totten,
fYentura County District Attorney
800 3 Victoria Avenue

San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 Miontersy, CA 93947
1] "-.' anatostada. ore e pa s PrepéfDA@co.monsoy sa.us
¢ Honorabie it 1. Cline e Bonosahis Clifford Newell
et Arorney Merada County District Attorney

29! Commercial 3treei
Mavacka City, CA 95959
34 P gt Eneasvadn.caus

e Elosorable Brvid Hollise

kel

t! ke Honorable Paul E, Zelietbach
venside County Districe Attorney
H9T2 Orange Street

iRiversids, CA 92501

Lﬁ’ PESidivivenda o

Plamas County District Atorney
Main Jirset, Room, 404
ey, CA 95971
avidbollister@aauntyoflumas con

nii: Couaty District Attoruey
8 Administration Drive

The Bonoreble Walter W Wal, i Tewis he Honorable Morgan Boggs Giee
b ~ipesa County District Attomey 3 Copnty Diswwizt Afiermzy Plagar County District Attorney
£-O. Box 730 1550 Wast Main Sircal 10810 Justége Certer Drive
irigusa, CA 95338 ;i CA 95349 Rosevitle, CA 95678 \
—HUEng; s giced som 270583 @nlucer s, gov
Nk Ftiroann, City Attorney iva A, Distrist Atfomey |
U0, Sania Clara Strest, 16t Floor 808 Tafase Rteeat
a1y JQS:E', CA 96113 Fresns, €4 gml
WuEssifionsSnotic xPsaniosecagoy b meREteeor@if ernuaonntics. 2oy " |

Otfice of the California Atiomey General
Praposition 65 Enforcement Reporting
ATTN: Prop 65 Coordimator

P.O. Bon 70550

Oakland, CA 94612~
pa/fong ea srrapGladsd




SERVICE LIST

Oraullle, CA 95965

3801 Clvic Cantar Orlva, Aoom 130

b 850 Bryant Siyaat, Agom 322
San Ralgel, CA 94905

San Franelseo, CA 34103

o Henaalile Maney O
i The Honarabla Stacey Mantgemary The Hanoralale Candice Hagj The Hunoble Gragg Cohan
s59am per
1226 Fﬂlmgmmmm“ County Olatifat Attornay San Banito Counly Disrict Attamay I Tahama Gounly Qistriot Atomay
Onkland, CA 98812 L 220 South Lassan Sireat, Sta 8 419 dih Street, Secand Floar 444 Oak Strest, Anom L
i Susanville, CA 96130 Halllster, CA 95203 Fad Bluff, CA 96060
I{"’Uhﬁnm';an'{;;zannrmgc Tha Hanoratls Jacida Lacay Tha Honorable Michaat Ramos The Honorabla Eif¢ Herylard
270 Laragia Straot po‘gg o Las Angeles Caunty Diskilct Attarney San Bemardino Caunty District Attomey | Trinily County Oistriat Alarnay
Mardssviia, G 35130 211 West Tample Strust, Suite 1200 303 West 3rd Straat, 6lh Flaar p.0. Box 110
’ Las Angalas, CA 80012 San Barnardine, CA 92415-0502 Waavardlla, CA 96083
Tha Hi : -
"‘Wd:l'ng::}:?v‘?gfn?sﬂtéf e Hanarabla Gad Linn The Honorabile Bannle Dumanls The Hanorabto Tim Ward
708 Court Strast 'y dsdera Gounty Dlstiict Aornay San Ulago Gaunty Disilct Allomey Tusare Govnty District Aliomsy
CA 8664z 209 wwc;mm Avenus 390 W, Broadway Strest 221 South Muoney Seulsvard, Rm 224
Wi Fin 96457 San Dlage, CAg2101 Viaalia, GA 339019688
Tha Hana u 3 an Olage, g
Butte Goungy Olairies Ao The @ =0VRIG Bafiaiian The Hunarable Gearge Saseon The Honorable Laura Kilag
2 Gounly Canter e Warin Gounty Oistrct Attornay San Franclsea Gaunly Disiriat Aarney | Tuolumne Couly Olstricl Attomay

423 Narih Washington Strast
Sonara, CA 9537

The Manardblo Sarbara Yook
Catavaras County Dakibst Mrormay
891 Mounfain Ranch Read

GA

 Tha o Juhn Poyner
Golusa County nism'urm-

ha Honorabla Thamas Gooke
Marlposa Gounty Oistriat Attorney
3101 Jongs Streat, 7.0, Sax 730

The Honarabla Tar Varber Salazar
$an Joaquin Caunty Disirlct AHornay
222 East Weber Avenus, Agam 202

245 Fiith Strast

Cuitra Casta County Distri

900 West Biraar Ty District Atorney
245

4 Honorable Dala Trigg

Dai dee Gawnty Olstlal Attorns

450 ¥ Sveas, Room 171 '

Grusoant Gy, GA 95591

(Gnmose |
The Honoradle Mark Patarsan

Caunty igtrict Altormuy

San Luia Obispo Gaunty Diswict Ay
100 Nmﬁ:%te Irzat, P.0. Sox 1000

1039 Palm Shrast, 4h Flaor

San Luis Ghisag, 8

The Hunarable Steghen Wagslaffe
San Mateo Caursly Olstrist Altomey
400 Caunty Center, Third Flaor

nombla Carry torse 1
Merced Caunly Dlsirict Atorney
350 'W. Maln Straet

[ . CA 86340

Tha Honorably Jordan Funh
Madoe County Qistrict Atarney
204 3. Gourt Stast, Suita 202
Auras, CA 99101

Janla Bashara Gounty Disirict Aitarmsy
1112 Santa Barbara Siyeet

The Honaraale Graqery Taiten
\fanlura Gourly District Atarney
800 Soulh Yiloifa Avanue

%WJ___ smnggm A28 _%m&ﬁﬂ?—*
The Hanarabla €. Gavid Eyster The Honardbia Oan Dow a Honarable Joif Reisig

Yalo Coury Distriel Alvamey
301 Second Shest
CA

The Honemhls MeBralh
Yuba County Olstrict Atomey
215 Fitih Sirael

Radwoad Cllv, G4 34048 llg, G4 25301
“the Hanorable Joyes Dudley Tha ks Milko Fauor

Qffige of the Glly Altomay. Los Angsles
§00 Chy Hall East

Sanlta Barbara, CA 9311 200 Nasth Main Sivest
Th Forsor e Los 58
EII mﬂrg:nveg' i gk Tha Honaradife Tim Kandal The Hanarable Jeffray Hosen 5 Kunoable Jamés Sanche:
778 F'aq'ltr:iﬂ:é:{ SUCHATSISY ftano Caunty Qlstrict Attorney Sanla Glara Caunty Diskict Atornay Offtes df the Clly Attormay, Sasramento
Plassyills, | i ;;g' e 617 70 Wast Heddlng Siraat, West ting 915 | Siyeat, 4& FIW:
: : o, G 99817 San Jase, A 351 1% 5 4
o e i e
Frasna Courly Distrial Attorney 2 Oaan Fippo The Honovable Jsff Rassll Tha Honesabla Jan

2320 Tulars Sirest, 41000

Munteray Caunly District Attorney Sapta Cruz Caunly Diskict Allomey

Qffies of e Gily ARorhey, San Diega

P.0. Box 1191 701 Qoean Sirest, Foom 200 1290 Third Avenug, Suite 1620
oot salnes, GA 95302 Santa Ciuz, GA 95850 J
Glann Caunly District Msmr T Honorable Allisan Haley The Honorable Stephen Carlian Tha Hunargble Dennis Herrera
P.0. Box 490 - Niapa Geunty thistiiel Attornay Shusta Gounty Tisteick Altornay Offlus of e Olly Allomey, San
Wilaws, CA 95958 1127 First Siraet, Sulls C 1365 Wast Slreat Frantlsea
Napa, CA 38359 Redding, CA 88101 1 Or, Gatitan B. G:;?‘I:R Place
mnmﬁh&nmﬁnm Tha Honorabla Ciffard Nowen The Hanorabls Lawrsnes allan The Honerabla Hishand Ouyls
825 3l Sleawt, Fourth Stoar aid Nevada County Blsilat Attarnay Slewa Gounly Disiriet Alornay Oflice ol the Gity Alamey, San Jose
Eureka, CA 95 a1 201 Commarcial Straat 100 Gaurthouse Square 200 East Santa Clara Siraat, 1S\ Floor
& Hadareal G g .ty OR 8 Downiaville, GO 35998 Sandos GASSIId
inpaifal Seanty Blatis Aoy Hanorable Tony Radkauckas The Honaralle James Kirk Andrus Gfiea of Gie-Caffarita Alforney Gansral
940 West Mai Steeat S'-:?{:T“ Orangn Gounty Dislict Attorney Siskiysi County District Attarney Prapesilion &6 Enfareemant Reporting
&1 Cenlro, CA G224 ve 401 Civie Ganter Drive West 7.0, Box 988 ATV Prag 65 Cuardinatar
' Sarta dna, CA 92707 Yraka, GA 96097 1§15 Glay Siree), Suite 2070
The Hong Qakland, OA 34912-0880
inga Goseny Co s Hlady Tha Hunorabio f. Seolt Qwana The Hurarable Risha Aarams
P.Q. Drawer D ney Fiagar Gounty Distrlet Atlerney Salano Gauny Olshict Aftarney
| encs, 82 fog10 Just(l}cs Genter Orive, Suite 240
Tha tabla Lisa Graun

Kam Gounty Qlsirict Attarnsy
Avanu
ﬂ Q

, Haiarable Kailh Fagindas
Kings Caznty Bistrinr Atamay
1439 Eacsy Boulovard
i

Thé Honarsble Oorald Andesan
[ Lake Coumty Dlstrict Attormey

255 North Forbas Straer

Lakepart CA 95453

onoratle Halllstar
Plymas Caurily Olatriet Atiarmay
$20 Main Strgal, Agom 404

, 0 95597
e Hanarable Miohasl Hastrn frgit Flaiager
" Riverside Courty Diswict Attornay Slanistaus Gaunly Dlsidat Akarney
860 Qrange Sieat 832 12th Straet, Suite 300
il 01 adasto, CA 95354

The Hanorabls Anne Marls Sahubart
Sagramento Caunly Olsirfet Attorney
901 @ Slrast

The Huforaole Amanda Hupper
Suiter County Dlstriet Atorney
463 Sseund Strmet, Sulke 102

Saoramanty CA 95314

Yuba Clly GA 95891




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65). A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 {commaonly known as
"Proposition §5”). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
canvenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

The text of Proposition 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25249 5 through
25249.13) is available online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop6s/law/P85law72003.htm
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specity
procedures to be followad by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the Califoria Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001 ]
These implementing regutations are availatle online at:
h‘ttp://oehha.ca.gﬁV/pr’opﬁS/iaw/%SRegs.htmi,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage to

l .

All further regulatary references are to sections of Title 27 of the Calffornia Code of Regulations uniess
othenwlse indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available o the OEHHA website
at: http:z'}www.oehha.ca.gov!pmpﬁ&ﬂawﬁndex.htrni.



fernale or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list rjust b? ,
updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 85 list of chemicals ?s available on
the OEHHA website at: http:/mww .oehha.ca.gov/prop85/prop65_listNewlist.himt

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated undar Propositionl B65. o
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed
chemicais must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
“knowingfy and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical uniess an |
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that
it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some
eXposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below,

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto fand whers it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Sorne discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and reguia'ti‘oﬂs
(ht‘tp://www.oehha.ca.gov/mopﬁSﬂaw/index.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 waming requirements do not apply until 12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply

toa discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water uifiies. All agencies of the federal, -state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or foewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nmg or f@WQT
employees. This includes all emgloyees, notjust thase present in California.



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer, For chemic_alsl thqt are hstedh’ed ;
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a wamning is not refu -
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs & aﬁ?n
that poses "no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to rasuO o
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over 4 i ye
lifetime. The Proposition 65 reguiations identify specific "No Significant Risk Le:effom
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exemp

the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at: _
fittp:/hwww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/gethNSRLs himi for a list of NSRLS, and Sectlczﬂfi?m
of seq. of the regulations for information coneerning how these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1 ,'oca@ tﬂ?nfes the
fevel in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive tomce‘i\é,t;
warning is not required i the business causing the exposure ¢an demons‘c.rate thi . em
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in quef lon
other words, the level of exposure must be below the “no observable effect level
divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level i
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: http:!!www.oehha.ca.govfpropﬁmgemlsgl"s'h e

a list of MADLS, and Section 25801 st seq. of the regulations for information concerming
how these levels are calculated.

Exposures to Naturaily Occurring Chemicals in Food. Ceriain exposures to ]
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e., that do not result from any known humaarg
activity, including activity by someone other than the person ctaus:‘ng the eXpO.‘SUfei)z ﬁ"
exempt from the warning requirermnents of the law. If the chemical is a clontamanaf.n
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501

Discharges that do not resuit in a “significant amount” of the listed c‘hemﬁfaﬂ'kl
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from disch?i'.99§ _'”t‘:’ drin mgt"
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a significant amoun

of the listed chemical has nat, does nat, or will not pass into or probably pa§S into a
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all Qtf‘er applicable faws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amogml Wean§ an¥ o
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk v
chermicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the "no cbservable effecf ot
ievel for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to tha
amount in drinking water.

? See Section 25501(a)(4),



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but anly after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attomey and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 85 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation in addition, the business may be ordered by a court to
stop committing the violation

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the
alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of exposures, the Act
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

?

An exposure fo alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for ,
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or bevarage components necessary to render the foad or
beverage palatable or to avoid microticlogical contamination;

An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons {other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises;

An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the eXpPOSUTe
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

ifa pr‘ivate party allegss that a violation occurred based on one of the exposures
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice of
special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.



A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of comp!i?@ce OIS
included in Appendix 8 and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at:
hittp://oehha.ca, goviprop85/law/pé5law72003. html.

FOR FURTHER INFORMA TIGN ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 85
implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
P65Public.Commeﬂts@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Refer@"‘scifef’eg;%‘f
25249.5, 25049.6, 25249 7, 25249.9, 2524910 and 25249 11, Health and Sa y Code.



APPENDIX B

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE

This Appendix B contains the notice of special compliance procedure and praof of
compliance form prepared by the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as "Proposition 657).
Under the Act, a private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain
eXposures if the allaged violator meats specific conditions. These exposures are:

® An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged viotator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitied by law,

® An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
notintentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or simitar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination;

® An exposure to environmenal tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
SMaking is permitted at any location on the premises;

® AN exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
oceurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
Intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

A private party may not file an action against the alleged violator for these exposures, or
recover in a settlemerit any payment in lieu of penallies any relmbursement for costs
and attorney's fees, if the alleged violator has done aff of the following within 14 days of
being served notice:

+  Corrected the alleged violation:

*  Agreed fo pay a civit penalty of $500 (subject to changs in 2019 and every five
years thereafter) to the private party within 30 days; and



> Nofified the private party serving the notice in writing that the viotation has been
coirected.

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one tims for a violation ar}s'ﬂgffmm
the same exposurs in the same facility or on the same premises. The satasa‘acztm
these conditions does not prevent the Attorney General, a district aﬁomey. a C“‘/t with
attorney of a city of greater than 750,000 population, or any full-time city prosecu |c}>r .
the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an altege
violator,

When a private party sends a notice of alleged violation that alleges one or more L
exposures listed above, the notice must include a notice of special compliance
procedure, and a proof of compliance form to be completed by the alleged violator as
directed in the notice.

The notice and proof of compliance form is reproduced hers:

Date: Page 1
Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:

Address:

Phone number:

SPE LIANCE PROCEDURE

PROOF OF LI

You are receiving this form because the Noticing Party fisted above has alleged that you
are violating California Health and Safety Code §25249.8 (Prop. 85).

The Noticing Party may not bring any legal proceedings against you for the
alleged violation checked below if:

(1) You have actually taken the corrective steps that you have certified in this
form.

{2) The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown abo*fe. e
aceurately compieted by you, postmarked within 14 days of your receiving
noacs, ou at the
{3) The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty paym;eg‘ﬂt ﬁ'@{“ ¥ tics
address shown above postmarked within 30 days of your receiving this no ;c‘ié )
{4) This is the first time you have submitted a Proof of Compliance for a violal
arising from the same exposure in the sams facility on the same premises.

EART 1: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE

NOTICING PARTY

The alleged violation is for an exposure {o: (check one)




Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's pramises to the
extent on-site consumption is permitted by law.

—_A chemical known to the stats to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in a food or
beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premises for lmmgdla‘te' '
consumption on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chemical was not_mten;clonaé y
added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparation of foo ogi q
beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or {o av
microbiological contamination

____Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (othqr thgm eTﬂﬁ:&ige:t)
On premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where smoking is pe
any location on the premises.

—_Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or reproduictive toxicity 1t” :::g”tli?e
exhaust, 1o the extent the SXposure oceurs inside a facility cwngd or op?ra ed oy
alleged violator and primarily intended for parking noncommercial vehicles.

IMPORTANT NOTES:

(1) You have no potential liability under California Health and Safety Code §252496 if
your business has nine (9) or fewer employees. o ) .

(2) Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney General, a district attornay, a city .
attorney, or a prosecutor in whose Jurisdiction the violation is alleged to haveﬂqccur:hee
from filing an action over the same alleged viclations, and that in any such action, |
amount of civil penalty shall be reduced to reflect any payment made at ints time.

Data: Page 2

Nams of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:
Phone number:

Aceurate completion of this form will demonsrate that you are nga in 'compﬁggcz U:[(nfzhu
California Health and Safety Code §25249 .6 for the alleged violation hsta&:j 3 théwn
must complete and submit the form below to the Noticing Party at the address s

above, postmarked within 14 days of vou regaiving this nofice.

I hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civil 99;:;‘3{( ngio
to the Noticing Party only and certify that | have complied with Health and Safety
§25249.6 by (check only ong of the following):




[] Pasting a warning or warmings about the alleged exposure that complies with the law,
and attaching a copy of that waming and a photoegraph accurately showing its
placement on my premises; o q

[ ] Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Not:qng_ Party, an Lon
aitaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing its placemen
my premises; OR it

[ ] Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing
how the alleged 8xposure has been eliminated.

Certification
My statements on this form, and on any attachments to t, are true, comple!e. and
carrect to the best of my knowledge and belisf and are made in good faith. | havef l
carefully read the instructions to complete this form. { understand that if | make a £ ;e
statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penatties under the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposttion 65).

Signature of alieged violator or autharized representative  Date

Name and title of signatory

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOQUT THE LAY OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6800 or via e-mail at
P%PuhIic'Comments@oehha.ca.gov,

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Regronce f’egt(f;f
252495, 25249 6, 26249.7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Healt and Safety Code.



